
 
 
 
 
 
 
  Our Ref: NC/AJD 

Contact: Nicola Calver 

Tel: 01246 217753 

Email: nicola.calver@ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Wednesday, 11 September 
2019 

 
To: Members of the Standards Committee 

 
Please attend a meeting of the Standards Committee to be held on Thursday, 19 
September 2019 at 2.00 pm in the Chamber 1, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Councillor Pat Antcliff 
Councillor William Armitage 
Councillor Carolyn Renwick 
Councillor Michael Roe 
Councillor Diana Ruff 
 

 
Councillor Pat Kerry 
Councillor Jacqueline Ridgway 
Councillor Kathy Rouse 
 

 
Councillor Ross Shipman 
 

 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Nicola Calver, 01246 217753 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item in the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 8) 

 
 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Standards 

Committee held on 11 July 2019.  
 

4   Report of the Joint Head of Partnerships and Transformation  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
 

5   To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.   
 

 Reports of the Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 

a.   Review of the Council's Constitution  (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

b.   Questions and Motions to Council  (Pages 31 - 45) 
 

c.   Flintshire County Council - Update to the Code of Conduct  (Pages 46 - 49) 
 

d.   Complaints Update - (verbal update)   
 

e.   Work Programme  (Page 50) 
 

6   Urgent Items of Business   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

___________ 
 
 

 

Page 2



 

Agenda Item No 3  
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11 JULY 2019 

I N D E X 

 
 

Page No Minute No Heading 

 
1 

 
102 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 

 
1 

 
103 

 
Declaration of Interests 
 

 
1 

 
104 

 
Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

 
1 

 
105 

 
Role of the Standards Committee and Work 
Undertaken Todate 
 

 
2 

 
106 

 
Review of the Council’s Constitution  
 

 
3 

 
107 

 
Draft Standards Committee Annual Report  
 

 
3 

 
108 

 
Complaints Against Members   
 

 
4 

 
109 

 
Urgent Items of Business  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11 JULY  2019  
 

Present: 
 

Councillor W Armitage …………….. Chair  
 

Councillor P Antcliff  
 “ P R Kerry  
 “ C Renwick  
 “ J Ridgway 
 
 

Councillor M Roe  
 “ K Rouse 
 “ R Shipman  

  

 
Also Present:- 
 
V Dawson - Solicitor – Team Manager (Contentious)  
N Calver - Governance Manager  
  
 
102  Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Ruff.     

103 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in 
any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 

 
 There were no interests declared at the meeting.   

 
104 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on   

11 March 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
105 Role of Standards Committee and Work Undertaken To-date  
 

Members received a briefing from the Deputy Monitoring Officer and Governanc
[...]
s should hold a suitable qualification. 
 

 There should be greater recognition of the role of the Monitoring Officer in 
supporting Parishes and resources should be allocated accordingly.   

 
 Members gave consideration to support provided to Parish Councils and the 

Monitoring Officer and noted that the previous Standard Committee had requested that 
this item be brought back for a full discussion at a future meeting.   

 
 It was noted that a number of the findings of the report could not be actioned without 

changes in legislation, however, there were one or two recommendations that could be 
incorporated into the review of the Terms of Reference and these would be discussed 
at the following meeting.   

 
 

RESOLVED – That the role of the Standards Committee be noted and the Terms of 
Reference be revised for consideration at the next meeting.   
 

106 Review of the Council’s Constitution  
 
 Members gave consideration to the list of areas for review within the Council’s 

Constitution for consideration by the Standards Committee prior to submission as part 
of the annual review of the Constitution to Council for adoption.   

Page 5



STANDARDS COMMITTEE   11 JULY 2019  
 

 3 

 The Governance Manager explained that one of the primary functions of the 
Standards Committee was to undertake an annual review of the Council’s Constitution 
to ensure that it was up-to-date and in line with legislation and current circumstances.  
Members noted that the following areas had been identified for review:- 

 

 JCG Terms of Reference 

 Contract Procedure Rules – Contract Formalities  

 Standards Committee Terms of Reference  

 Review of Employee Code of Conduct  

 Employment Rules  

 JEAC Terms of Reference  

 Questions and Motions to Council (limitations)  

 Delegation Scheme (MO Delegations)  

 Minor wording changes or updating of job titles (housekeeping)  
 
 Members of the Standards Committee were satisfied that the list set out above was 

comprehensive and noted that additions and alterations could be made during the 
municipal year.   

 
 RESOLVED – That the list of areas of the Constitution to be reviewed in the 

forthcoming municipal year be agreed.     
 
107 Draft Standards Committee Annual Report  
 
 The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the Standards Committee Annual Report 

2018/19 to the Committee drafted on behalf of the former Chair of the Standards 
Committee, Brian Ridgway.   

 
 The Annual Report outlined the work of the Standards Committee during the previous 

municipal year and covered the following areas.  Complaints received during 2018/19:- 
 

 Complaints received during 2018/19 

 Reports of the Independent Persons  

 Local Government Ombudsman Complaints 2017/18 

 Ethical Standards Training 

 Policy and Constitution Review Work 

 Guidance and reports considered by the Committee  

 Consultations and survey results relating to Standards  
 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer also took the opportunity to discuss in detail the areas 
of work to be undertaken by the Standards Committee on an annual basis and offered 
Members the opportunity to ask questions or request further details of training on 
different areas.   

 
 RESOLVED – That the Annual Report of the Standards Committee be agreed for 

submission to Council.   
 
108 Complaints Against Members 
 
 The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that at the conclusion of the 2018/19 municipal 

year all complaints had reached resolution.  She further advised that since the 

Page 6



STANDARDS COMMITTEE   11 JULY 2019  
 

 4 

commencement of the 2019/20 municipal year two complaints had been received, 
however, they were in their infancy and there was no information to share with 
Members at this time.   

  
 RESOLVED – That the update on Member Complaints be noted.  
 
109 Urgent Business 
 
 Members were advised that there was no urgent business to be discussed in the 

public session at this meeting of the Standards Committee.  The Committee discussed 
the timing of future meetings and agreed, where possible, meetings would be held at 
2.00 pm on the dates specified in the meeting schedule.   

 
 
 

__________________ 
 
 
 
Standards Mins (0711) 2019/AJD  

Page 7



1 
 

Agenda Item No 4 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Standards Committee  
 

19 September 2019 
 
 

Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter  

 
Report of the Joint Head of Partnerships & Transformation  

 
This report is public  

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To review the annual review letter of the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGO), Appendix 1 attached to this report. 

 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The Council received its Annual Review Letter from the Local Government & Social 

Care Ombudsman on the 24 July 2019.  It contains information on how many 
complaints and enquiries had been referred to the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman and how many complaints were upheld or referred back for local 
resolution. 

 
1.2 There were 3 complaints and enquiries received in total by the Local Government & 

Social Care Ombudsman see Appendix 2 attached to this report. 
 
1.3 There were 3 decisions made by the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 

see Appendix 3 attached. 
 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 A revision of the Joint Compliments, Comments and Complaints Policy and 

Procedure was agreed at the 1 August 2018 Cabinet Meeting. The outcome of the 
Annual Review demonstrates that the policy is effective and being applied 
consistently. 

 
2.2 Mandatory training continues to take place across the Council which provides a 

consistent approach in the way that all officers effectively deal with all Compliments, 
Comments and Complaints. 

 
2.3 A total of 220 formal complaints were received from the 1 April 2018 to the 31 March 

2019 which includes cross cutting complaints across various departments.  A total of 
18 of these complaints were escalated to the next stage of the complaints procedure 
by customers who were still dissatisfied with the response given by the Council which 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

is an Internal Review (Appeal).  Only 3 of these complaints were taken to the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 Not applicable for information only. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable for information only. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 The Council is at risk of reputational damage by recommendations or decisions by 

the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman, if complaints are not handled well. 
 
5.1.2 In cases of maladministration, financial penalties can be imposed by the Local 

Government & Social Care Ombudsman.  
 
5.1.3 In the case of complaints about Freedom of Information, Data Protection and 

Environmental Information requests, the information Commissioner’s Office can issue 
decision notices and impose significant fines. 

 
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 The policy allows compliance with the Local Government Act 1974 and guidance set 

out by the Local Government Ombudsman.  It is also in line with the requirements of 
the General Data Protection Regulation 2018, Freedom of Information Act 2000 and 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004. 

 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 Not applicable 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Standards Committee receive the Annual Review letter of the Local Government 

& Social Care Ombudsman and notes the outcomes as detailed in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



3 
 

7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or more 
District wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 
 

Yes 
 

District Wards Affected 
 

N/A 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 
 

Transforming our Organisation – 
Good Governance  

 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
 
2 
 
3 

Letter from the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman  
List of enquiries received by the Local Government & Social 
Care Ombudsman 
Decisions made by the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to 
a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section 
below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must 
provide copies of the background papers) 

 
N/A 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Matthew Broughton 
Joint Head of Partnerships and Transformation  
 

Ext: 7026 

 
 
AGIN 4 (STANDARDS 0919) 2019 – Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
   

Page 10



 

 

 

 

24 July 2019 
 
By email 
 
Daniel Swaine 
Chief Executive 
North East Derbyshire District Council 
 
 
Dear Mr Swaine 
 
Annual Review letter 2019 
 
I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman about your authority for the year ending 31 

March 2019. The enclosed tables present the number of complaints and enquiries received 

about your authority, the decisions we made, and your authority’s compliance with 

recommendations during the period. I hope this information will prove helpful in assessing 

your authority’s performance in handling complaints.  

Complaint statistics 

As ever, I would stress that the number of complaints, taken alone, is not necessarily a 

reli
[...]
 17



1 
 

 
North East Derbyshire District Council 

 
Standards Committee 

 
19 February 2019 

 

Review of the Council’s Constitution  

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Governance and Solicitor to the Council & 

Monitoring Officer  
 

This report is public  
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To consider the list of areas for review within the Council’s Constitution for 
consideration by the Standards Committee prior to submission as part of the Annual 
Review of the Constitution to Council for adoption. 

 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The Constitution is the Council’s ‘rulebook’.  It sets out how the Council operates 

and how it makes decisions.  Council approved its latest version of the Constitution 
at the Annual Council meeting in May 2019.  

 
1.2  Standards Committee at its meeting on 19th September 2019 agreed the following 

areas for review: 
 

 JCG Terms of Reference 

 Contract Procedure Rules – Contract Formalities 

 Standards Committee Terms of Reference 

 Review of Employee Code of Conduct 

 Employment Rules 

 JEAC Terms of Reference 

 Questions and Motions to Council (limitations) 

 Delegation Scheme (MO Delegations) 

 Authorisation to spend from reserves by Cabinet 

 Minor wording changes or updating of job titles (housekeeping) 
 

1.3 Additional areas have also been identified: 

 Exempt Session Rules 

 Spending of Reserves by Cabinet 

 Motions Processes and Deadlines 

 Discharge of Executive Decisions 

 Terms of Reference for newly established Boards 

 Independent Persons Terms of Office 

 Scrutiny Arrangements 
  

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5a



2 
 

1.4 The following table sets out how these areas of review will be considered over the 
municipal year and where the matters need to be considered by other Committees 
for consultation, these have been identified.  

 
 

Area for Review Lead Officer Dates for Consideration  

Standards Committee 
Terms of Reference 

Governance Manager Standards Committee 
19th September 2019 

Join
[...]
 review of the Council's Constitution, making 
recommendations to the Council meeting. 

 

 Provide an annual written report to Council on the work of the Committee 
 
 

Page 29



1 
 

Agenda Item No 5(b)  
 

North East Derbyshire District Council  
 

Standards   
 

19 September 2019 
 

 
Review of Part 4 of the Constitution – Council Procedure Rules  

Questions and Motions 
 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 

This report is public  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 To consider whether there should be any changes to Part 4 of the Constitution - 
Council Procedure Rules. 
 

1 Report Details 
 

1.1 Part 4 of the Constitution details procedural rules in relation to Council and Council 
Committees. This report look specifically at Rule 8 Questions by the public, Rule 9 
Questions by Councillors and Rule 10, Motions on notice. These rules are attached 
as Appendix 1.  
 

1.2 The main issues to consider with regards to these rules revolves around the 
number of questions and motions which are allowed and the overall time for 
consideration of questions and motions. In addition, whether they should be dealt 
with in the order of receipt, to assess the provision for urgency and to be satisfied 
that the scope and reasons for rejection are fit for purpose.  
 

1.3 In order to consider whether there is a need for any change and to consider what 
practice neighbouring authorities adopt, a comparison of 5 neighbouring authorities 
was conducted with regards to each of these Rules.  

 
Questions by the Public  

 
1.4 Table 1, at Appendix 2 shows a comparison as to how the Council and 

neighbouring authorities govern questions by public to the Council.  
 

1.5 The main difference is that North East Derbyshire District Council restricts whom 
may ask questions as “Members of the public who are on the Register of Electors 
for or who are not Domestic Rate Payers to the district”. All the neighbouring 
authorities considered allowed any member of the public to ask questions. 
 

1.6 Standards Committee may which to consider amending the rule so as to allow any 
member or the public to ask a question so long as it meets the scope. 
 

Page 30

Agenda Item 5b



2 
 

1.7 The other main difference is the amount of overall time allowed for public questions. 
North East, Bolsover and Bassetlaw Councils allow a total of 15 minutes unless an 
extension of time is approved by Council. The other authorities allow for 30 minutes 
in total.  
 

1.8 Standards Committee may wish to consider amending Rule 8 in order to extend the 
time allowed for questions to 30 minutes. It may be that as the Chair has the ability 
to agree to an extension of time, this is considered sufficient to ensure adequate 
time is given for questions. The issue of time is only likely to be an issue where 
there are a number questions by the public on the council agenda. 
 

1.9 All authorities save for Chesterfield Borough Council provide a scope of questions 
which also sets out on what basis a question may be rejected. The Authorities are 
consistent in the reasons for rejecting a question e.g.  

o is not about a matter for which the local authority has a responsibility or 
which affects the district; 

o is defamatory, frivolous or offensive; 
o is substantially the same as a question which has been put at a meeting of 

the Council in the past six months; or 
o Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information; 
o Relates to a planning application that is in the process of being determined 

by the District Council.  
 
1.10 Ashfield District Council also allows for questions to be rejected where they relate to 

an ongoing complaint being dealt with either by Council or the Local Government 
Ombudsman.  Mansfield District Council limits the scope if it does not comply with 
the general principle of holding a member of the Council to account for their actions.   
 
Questions on notice by Councillors  

1.11 Table
[...]
to any proposals put forward, where 

legally permitted. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 Failure to ensure the Constitution meets legal requirements can leave the Council 

open to challenge, as does failure to comply with the provisions of the Constitution. 
It is therefore essential that Constitution is regularly reviewed and given robust 
oversight.  

  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 The Council is required under the Localism Act 2011 to prepare and keep up-to-

date a constitution that contains its standing orders, code of conduct, such other 
information that the Secretary of State may direct and such other information that 
the authority considers appropriate. 

 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 None  
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Committee consider whether there should be any changes to Part 4 of the 

Constitution - Council Procedure Rule 8 as follows;  
o To allow any member or the public to ask a question so long as it meets the 

scope. 
o To extend the time allowed for questions by the public to 30 minutes 
o To amend the scope for questions so as to allow questions to be rejected 

where they relate to either an ongoing complaint being dealt with either by 

Page 32



4 
 

Council or the Local Government Ombudsman or where they do not comply 
with the general principle of holding a member of the council to account for 
their actions.   

 
6.2  That Committee consider whether there should be any changes to Part 4 of the 

Constitution - Council Procedure Rule 9 which would allow the scope for questions 
for members of the public to apply to questions on notice by councillors.  
 

6.3  That Committee consider whether there should be any changes to Part 4 of the 
Constitution - Council Procedure Rule 10 as follows; 

o To allow any motion which is the responsibility of the Cabinet, Committee or 
Sub-committee, upon being moved and seconded shall stand referred to 
Cabinet, Commit
[...]
ich affect the 

district  

Defamatory, 

frivolous or 

offensive  

Substantially the 

same as a motion 

debated by council 

in the past 6 

months 

May lead to the 

discourse of 

confidential of 

exempt 

information.   

By noon 7 clear 

days before the 

meeting, 

provision for 

urgent 

No 

restrictio

n  

N/A N/A 

Bassetlaw 

District 

Council  

Must be 

signed by 2 

members  

 

Matters for which 

the Council has a 

responsibility or 

which affect the 

district 

Improper, out of 

order  

7 clear days  Considered 

in the order 

received  

N/A 

 

P
age 44



Page 45

Agenda Item 5c



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



1 
 

NEDDC STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

Meeting date Item Comments 

 
11 July 2019  

 
Standards Committee Annual Report   
Review of Standards Committee Terms of Reference 
Complaints Update  
NEDDC Website – Content Review  
Work Programme 

 
 

 
19 September 2019 
 

 
Review of Constitution – Part 1 
Local Government Ombudsman Annual Report 
Complaints Update  
Work Programme  

 
 
 

 
21 November 2019 
 
 
 

 
RIPA Policy Annual Review – Part 2  
Review of Constitution – Part 2  
Complaints Update  
Work Programme  

 
 

 
6 February 2020 

 
Gifts and Hospitality Review 2019 
Joint Whistleblowing Policy Annual Report 
Review of Constitution – Part 3  
Appointments to Outside Bodies 
Complaints Update 
Work Programme  

 
 
 
 
 

 
23 April 2020  

 
Review of Constitution – Part 4  
Complaints Update  
Work Programme 2019/20 – Achievements  
Work Programme 2020/21  

 

 
STANDARDS WORK PROGRAMME  2019-20 
 

 
A

g
e

n
d

a
 Ite

m
 N

o
 5

(e
) 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 5e


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Report of the Joint Head of Partnerships and Transformation
	App 1 to AGIN 4
	App 2 to AGIN 4
	App 3 to AGIN 4

	5a Review of the Council's Constitution
	App 2 to AGIN 5(a)

	5b Questions and Motions to Council
	5c Flintshire County Council - Update to the Code of Conduct


Minutes of the meeting


1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor William Armitage (Chair)  
 

Stuart Hooton - Independent Person Graham Hudson - Independent Person 
Councillor Carolyn Renwick Councillor Ross Shipman 
 
Also Present: 
 
N Calver Governance Manager 
J Lewis Governance Apprentice 
S Sternberg Joint Head Of Service - Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 
 
254 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Antcliff, P R Kerry,          
K Rouse and D Ruff.  
 

255 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.   
 
There were no interests declared at the meeting.  
 

256 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on 11 July 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

257 Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
 
Members welcomed Matt Broughton, Joint Head of Partnerships and 
Transformation, to the Committee to discuss the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter.  The Council received its Annual 
Review Letter from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman on 24 
July 2019, which contained information on the number of complaints and 
enquiries that had been referred to the Ombudsman, including details of those 
upheld or referred back for local resolution. 
 
The Joint Head of Partnerships and Transformation reported that, overall, the 
review letter was positive and showed that the Authority was taking complaints 
and enquiries seriously and accepting these as challenges to improve overall 
performance.   
 
 



2 

A total of 220 formal complaints were received between April 2018 and March 
2019 across various departments of the Authority.  Eighteen of those complaints 
were escalated to the next stage of the procedure by customers who were still 
dissatisfied with the response given by the Council (Appeal).  Only three of those 
complaints were taken to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman, 
with the details set out in Appendix 2 of the report.  The decisions of the 
complaints were also made known to Members during the meeting.   
 
On questioning, the statistics of the previous year were also discussed alongside 
the stages identified in Appendix 1.  Members requested details in future to be set 
out by department.   
 
RESOLVED – That the annual review letter of the Local Government & Social 
Care Ombudsman be noted.   

(Joint HOS Partnerships and Transformation) 
 

258 Review of the Council's Constitution 
 
The Standards Committee considered a report which set out areas of the 
Council’s Constitution which required review.   
 
The Constitution was the Council’s Rule Book and set out how the Council 
operated and how it made its decisions.  Council approved its latest version of the 
Constitution at the Annual Council meeting in May 2019.   
 
At its meeting in July 2019 the Standards Committee had agreed a number of 
areas of the Constitution for review and a table within the report listed the 
timetable for review of these areas and also other Committees of the Council 
where matters would need to be referred to for consideration.   
 

 The areas for review to consider at this meeting were:- 

 Standards Committee Terms of Reference; 

 Joint Employment and Appeals Committee;  

 Questions and Motions.   
 
An appendix to the report set out the proposals and rationale for the review for 
each of the three areas.   
  
Standards Committee Terms of Reference  
 
In response to the Standards Committee’s consideration of the recent 
Parliamentary Committees Review into Standards in Public Life, a revised Terms 
of Reference (TOR) was presented for consideration.  Appendix 2 set out a 
tracked changes version of the Terms of Reference with suggested revisions 
including:-  
 

 Inviting co-opted representatives to sit on the Committee; 

 Having an over-sight of Member training and attendance; 

 Website content; and 

 Promoting understanding of the Code of Conduct.   
 
 



3 

In addition, the Committee considered the role of the Independent Person and 
their term of office and Members were agreeable to consider a County-wide 
arrangement for Independent Persons.   
 
On the subject of training, Members were supportive of moving to online platforms 
and filming forthcoming training sessions.   
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
(1) The revised Terms of Reference for the Standards Committee, as set out 

in the report, be supported; and 
 
(2) A further review be undertaken on the Independent Persons’ terms of 

office and this be presented to a future meeting of the Standards 
Committee for consideration.  

(Governance Manager) 
 

Joint Employment and Appeals Committee  
 

It was noted that the current Terms of Reference for the Joint Employment and 
Appeals Committee did not make any reference to a scenario where one singular 
Authority may need to undertake a recruitment for an SAMT member who would 
work solely for that Authority.  
 
The Committee agreed that the following wording be added to the Joint 
Employment and Appeals Committee Terms of Reference for North East 
Derbyshire only posts:- 
 
‘Where the authority determines to recruit a Head of Service or Director post 
outside of the Strategic Alliance or determines to take any disciplinary action in 
relation to such a post the Member Panel will be called the Employment and 
Appeals Committee and will comprise the four members of the JEAC’.   
 
This proposed amendment was to be submitted to the next Council meeting, 
rather than as part of the full Constitutional review at Annual Council, due to the 
ongoing Senior Management re-structure and recruitment taking place during the 
year.   
 
RESOLVED – That the above wording be added to the Joint Employment and 
Appeals Committee Terms of Reference and that the Strategic Alliance 
Management Team recommend this to Council in November 2019.   

(Monitoring Officer) 
 

259 Questions and Motions to Council 
 
Members considered a report of the Joint Head of Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer on whether there should be any changes to Part 4 of the 
Constitution – Council Procedure Rules.  The report looked specifically at Rule 8 
(Questions by the Public), Rule 9 (Questions by Councillors) and Rule 10 
(Motions on Notice).   
 
 



4 

Members gave consideration to the number of questions and motions allowed, 
the overall time for consideration of questions and motions, the order of the 
agenda, the provision of urgency, scope and reasons for rejection.  In their 
analysis, Members compared the Authority’s rules with that of five neighbouring 
Local Authorities.   
 
In relation to Questions by the Public, Members were not satisfied with the current 
wording – ‘Members of the public who on the Register of Electors for/or who are 
not domestic rate payers to the District’ - and noted that the Housing Allocation 
Policy defined a local connection to the area which maybe more appropriate.  
This wording was requested for the following meeting on which to make a 
decision.   
 
The Committee considered that the current rules around times for public 
questions were adequate but, on considering the scope, Members wished for 
questions to be rejected where they related to an ongoing complaint being dealt 
with either by the Council or the Local Government Ombudsman.  Including this 
minor change, Members wished for the scope for public questions to also be 
applied to questions on notice by Councillors.   
 
When considering motions by Members at meetings of Council, the Standards 
Committee were satisfied that the limitation to one per Member per meeting was a 
satisfactory limit.  However, they wished to give more consideration to the length 
of time allowed for the mover of motions (currently set at 10 minutes).  It was 
agreed that this would be further considered at the forthcoming meeting of 
Standards Committee with a view to reducing this to five minutes.   
 
Members had some queries around Procedure Rule 10.2 and 13.2 and it was 
agreed that these would be further considered at the forthcoming meeting of the 
Standards Committee.   
 
RESOLVED – That:-  
 
(1) The next meeting of the Standards Committee would consider changes to 

questions and motion as follows:- 
 

(a) defining a local connection (public question time); 
(b) length of time allocated for moving motions (motions on notice);  
(c)   procedure rules 10.2 and 13.2; and  

 
(2) The following changes to questions and motions be agreed for Council 

approval:-   
 

(a) adding ongoing complaints to the scope for rejection of public 
questions;  

(b) replicating the scope for public questions for questions on notice by 
Councillors; and 

(c) introducing a limitation of one motion per member per meeting to 
replicate the limits on questions. 

 (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
 



5 

NB: Members of the Standards Committee also expressed their concerns in 
regard to the layout of the Council Chamber requesting for all Members to face 
the Chair which may diffuse any hostility within the room.  This matter will be 
picked up separately to the work of the Standards Committee.   
 

260 Flintshire County Council - Update to the Code of Conduct 
 
The Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer handed out a 
statement issued by another Authority explaining the standard of conduct 
expected from Councillors and co-opted Members in dealing with each other and 
with officers.  This was not to replace the Code of Conduct or the Member/Officer 
Relations Protocol, but to be read in conjunction with those to create a basic 
statement of what was acceptable and not acceptable within the Council 
Chamber.   
 
Members were generally supportive of the document circulated and requested for 
examples to be added to the document, as well as details of any consequences to 
negative behaviour.   

 
 RESOLVED – That standards of conduct be further discussed at a forthcoming 

meeting of the Standards Committee.   
(Monitoring Officer) 

 
261 Complaints Update - (verbal update) 

 
The Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer gave a verbal 
update on Member Complaints.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update on complaints be noted.   
 

262 Work Programme 
 
Members gave consideration to the Work Programme for the Standards 
Committee for the remainder of the municipal year.  Members were reminded that 
this was a live and changing document and could be adapted to the needs of the 
Committee.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme for 2019/20 be noted.     
 

263 Urgent Items of Business 
 
Members were advised that there was no urgent business to be discussed at this 
meeting of the Standards Committee. 
 

__________ 
 


